Standardbred (2FP)

Standardbred (Two Year-0ld Filly Pace)

Sponsored by Vernon Downs & Harrah’s Hoosier Park

Records and Notes:
Stakes Record: 1:51 4/5 - Odds On Hialeah (Dexter Dunn) - 2024
Record Purse: $86,130 (div) - 1999

Most Driver Wins: John Campbell (12)
Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): Brian Brown (5)

Most Owner Wins: Armstrong Bros, Castleton Farm & Hugh A. Grant - (5)

Last Standardbred champ to win Jugette: Western Graduate
Last Standardbred champ to win Breeders Crown (2FP): Juliet’s Fate (1996)
Last Standardbred champ to win Divisional Honors: Isabella Blue Chip (2006)

|

A A

John Campbell

Year  Horse Driver Trainer Owner(s) Time Purse
2025 Real Fast Ronnie Wrenn, Jr. Ron Burke Burke, Weaver Bruscemi, Knox & Slaughter ~ 1:53.0 $25,250
Spoon Fed Dave Palone Doug Snyder Jan E. & Douglas S. Snyder 1:53.2 $25,250
2024 0dds On Hialeah Dexter Dunn Virgil Morgan, Jr. Let It Ride Stables & Odds On Racing 1:51.4 $27,500
0Odds On Chesapeake Dexter Dunn Virgil Morgan, Jr. 0dds On Racing 1:52.4 $27,500
2023 A Few Choice Words Yannick Gingras  Blake MacIntosh Clancy Farms 1:54.3 $40,000
2022 Valley Of Fear David Miller Blake MacIntosh Hutt Racing, Blake MacIntosh & Ozzie MacKay 1:52.2 $41,531
2021 AGirl That Twirls Andrew McCarthy Deborah Daguet D Racing Stable 1:59.0 $42,710
2020 Fighting Evil Mike Wilder Danielle Snyder Danielle Snyder & Jason Ash 1:54.2 $39,406
2019 Keystone Eureka Tim Tetrick Ryan Miller Miller Racing Stable 1:55.0 $46,800
2018 Dragonfly Aaron Merriman  Chris McGuire Chris McGuire, Brian Carsey & John McGill 1:55.4 $39,318
2017 Bye Hanover Chris Page Brian Brown Lombardo, RBH Vntrs, Sbrocco & Hutchinson 1:58.4 $34,800
2016 Ella Christina David Miller Nancy Johansson  Nancy C. Johansson 1:54.3 $49,200
2015 Tipton Teeez Yannick Gingras  Brian Brown Jennifer Brown & Richard Lombardo 1:55.4 $44,200
2014 Doctor Terror Yannick Gingras  Blake MacIntosh Blake Macintosh & Stuart Macintosh 1:54.4 $51,000
2013 Sister Stroll (DH)  Yannick Gingras  Brian Brown Brown, Strollin & McNamara 1:54.3 $50,142
Lucy's Pearl (DH)  Matt Kakaley Ron Gurfein Elizabeth Novak & Ron Gurfein
2012 Miss Madi M David Miller Brian Brown Jennifer Brown & Cameron McCowen 1:54.1 $54,750
2011 Destiny's Chance  Yannick Gingras  Ron Burke Randy L. Ringer 1:54.3 $33,566
Sectionline Yankee Chris Page Mike Conklin Bauder, Dixon and Bauder 1:54.4 $33,566
2010 Pink Magic John Campbell Danny Collins In The Pink Racing 1:57.0 $55,000
2009 Aqua Artist Dave Palone Mike Conklin Bauder, Dixon & Bauder 1:55.4 $60,826
2008 Pedigree Snob Sam Noble III Jim Arledge, Jr. David Scharf & Steve Jones 1:54.4 $34,173
Indulge Me John Campbell Ed Lohmeyer Robert & Lauren Tucker 1:53.2 $34,173
2007 Wondrous Grace John Campbell Stacey Ruddick Mervin E. & Kelly K. Chupp 1:55.0 $31,954
Up Front Bethann  John Campbell Kelly O'Donnell C. Ed Mullinax 1:54.4 $31,954
2006 Western Graduate Dave Palone Michael Burke Burke, Cherichello, Leon & Karr 1:53.2 $32,409
Isabella Blue Chip  David Miller George Teague, Jr.  Only Money & Teague 1:53.1 $32,409
2005 Rosa Villa David Miller Dan Altmeyer Daniel Altmeyer & Jack Piatt II 1:55.3 $28,805
Parallel Parked David Miller Brian Brown Russo, Russo & Mills 1:59.0 $28,805
2004 Allamerican Apex  Dave Palone Michael Burke George M. Leon 1:58.0 $27,984
Thereal Ideal John Campbell Noel Daley Adam Victor and Son & Smart Money 1:54.1 $27,984
2003 NotRaced
2002 Princess Callie John Campbell Robert McIntosh Robert K. Waxman 1:56.0 $30,255
Fan For Life Paul Macdonell Mike J. Keeling Valleciccia & McNeill 1:56.0 $30,255



2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996
1995

1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963
1962
1961
1960
1959
1958
1957
1956
1955
1954
1953
1952

Pacific Sister K
Mannart New Wave
Cathedra Dot Com
Sand Slicorice
Armrbo Terrace
Hawaiian Flash
My Baby And Me
Sunrise Raider
Juliet's Fate
Fleder De Dee
Sudden Attack
Fresh Start
Satin Towel
Faded Glory
Crew Angel
Swifty But Nifty
Electra Mindale
Summers Past
Lights On

Start Dialing
Mean And Green
Heather And Lace
Leah Almahurst
Lark Almahurst
Chauffered Lady
Rosebud Delight
Milynn Hanover
Lucky Lady
Sugar Move
Areba Areba
Flyin BB

Roses Are Red
Chartist

Au Clair
Meadow Wilma
Tarport Hap
Joanna's Time
All Alert
Romalie Hanover
Tarport Helene
Majette

Scotch Jewell
Armbro Indigo
Armbro Halo
Aline

Active Donna V
Lucille Eagle
Lantana

Ritzy Hanover
Vacation Time
Countess Adios
Meadow Cheer
High Time

Good Counsel
Meadow Jewel
Dottie's Pick
Adios Betty
Countess Vivian

Mike Lachance Ed Lohmeyer
Paul Macdonell Mike J. Keeling
David Miller Chris Ryder
Del S. Miller Jim Arledge, Jr.
John Campbell Benjamin Wallace
Ron Steck Ron Steck

John Campbell Brooke Nickells
Peter Wrenn Larry Horn
George Brennan  Brett Pelling
Mike Lachance Pete Steury
Ron Pierce Brett Pelling
Tony Morgan Bret Shultz
John Campbell Gary Catellier
John Campbell John B. Darling
Carl Allen C. Edward Perry
Jeff Fout Don Swick
John Campbell Robert Corey, Sr.
Bruce Riegle Alan Riegle
Jack Moiseyev

Dave Rankin

William O'Donnell

Vince Copeland

Bill Fahy

William O'Donnell

Chris Boring

John Campbell

Richard Macomber

Dick Hogan

Richard Farrington

Jack Kopas

Norm Dessereault

Jack Kopas

Gene Riegle

Preston Burris, Jr.
William Haughton
Delvin Miller

Joe O'Brien

Glen Garnsey

Art Hult

William Haughton
Art Hult

Ralph Baldwin
Joe O'Brien

Joe O'Brien
Wayne Smart
Glen Kidwell
Murel Walters
John Patterson, Sr.
Robert Camper
Frank Ervin
Delvin Miller

Ned Bower

Frank Ervin
Frank Ervin

Del Cameron
Houston Stone
Delvin Miller

Al Winger

John E. Stoddard
Wellwood & Macdonell

Newman, D'Elegance & Sampson Street

Sage E. Sanders

Armstrong Bros

Roger Bartley & Roger Bartley, Jr.
Glenby Farms

Douglas A. Hartung

Southwind Farm

Ronald E. Jackson

A Team, Holzman & Enzed Farm
Nash, Nash & Nash

Catellier, Catellier & Vonderwell
Jack Darling Stable, Smith & Smith
Mae Jean Allen & Clara Chapman
Royal Wire Products

Donald R. Schettig

P. Goulazian & J. Greenwald
Brittany Farms

Mitchell, Sanford & George Barron
3 Brothers, Fedele & Cohen
Robert H. Smith & Charles Keesler
Brittany Farms

Wilshire Racing Stable

Judith L. & Paul R. Petrovich
Jackson, Tone & Chope

Ed Gold, Joe and Joann Thomson
Robert Greene

Bardis, Arnold & Arnold

Judith & Allen Haines

Billy Jack Stable

Sirocco Stables

George Segal

Au Clair Syndicate

Hugh A. Grant & A. C. Mudge
Hugh A. Grant & Hugh A. Grant, Jr.

Bernard Conlen & John Mooney, Jr.

Castleton Farm

Mitzi Stable

Messenger Stable

Larry B. & Eugene B. Bond
Castleton Farm

Armstrong Bros

Armstrong Bros

Sherwood Farm

Mr. & Mrs. O. B. Henson

K. D. Owens

Allwood Stable

Harold & Jane Large
Castleton Farm

Hugh A. Grant & Armstrong Bros.
Hugh A. Grant

Castleton Farm

Castleton Farm

J. Elgin & C. Edwin Armstrong
J. Elgin & C. Edwin Armstrong
Hugh Grant

Christy S. Hayes

1:58.3
1:56.0
1:56.3
1:57.3
1:56.0
1:56.2
1:57.4
1:55.3
1:56.0
1:56.3
1:54.4
1:57.4
1:57.1
1:57.1
1:57.1
1:56.1
1:59.4
1:57.3
1:59.1
1:57.2
1:57.2
1:58.4
1:59.0
1:58.4
1:57.4
1:59.3
2:02.2
2:00.1
2:00.0
2:01.0
2:01.1
1:58.3
2:02.4
2:00.0
2:01.1
2:01.2
2:02.2
2:01.2
2:01.0
2:06.4
2:02.3
2:02.4
2:04.3
2:09.2
2:03.0
2:07.0
2:03.3
2:02.1
2:02.4
2:05.4
2:04.1
2:05.0
2:03.2
2:02.4
2:08.3
2:06.1
2:09.1
2:08.0

$32,986
$32,986
$35,314
$35,314
$28,710
$28,710
$28,710
$38,905
$38,905
$25,694
$25,694
$25,694
$50,680
$23,551
$23,551
$50,220
$45,875
$56,650
$51,483
$57,973
$64,623
$82,925
$78,355
$81,902
$54,160
$57,160
$61,360
$48,160
$34,584
$24,296
$25,200
$24,626
$23,586
$24,581
$24,325
$23,960
$19,857
$17,973
$14,004
$12,182
$12,050
$10,869

$7,827

$6,424

$5,808

$9,509

$8,237

$9,748

$8,121

$7,548

$8,534

$8,881

$9,209

$9,546

$8,605
$10,480
$10,104
$10,000



