

Standardbred (2FP)

Standardbred (Two Year-Old Filly Pace)

Sponsored by Vernon Downs & Harrah's Hoosier Park

Records and Notes:

Stakes Record: 1:51 4/5 – Odds On Hialeah (Dexter Dunn) – 2024

Record Purse: \$86,130 (div) – 1999

Most Driver Wins: John Campbell (12)

Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): Brian Brown (5)

Most Owner Wins: Armstrong Bros, Castleton Farm & Hugh A. Grant - (5)

Last Standardbred champ to win Jugette: Western Graduate

Last Standardbred champ to win Breeders Crown (2FP): Juliet's Fate (1996)

Last Standardbred champ to win Divisional Honors: Isabella Blue Chip (2006)



John Campbell

Year	Horse	Driver	Trainer	Owner(s)	Time	Purse
2025	Real Fast	Ronnie Wrenn, Jr.	Ron Burke	Burke, Weaver Brusceci, Knox & Slaughter	1:53.0	\$25,250
	Spoon Fed	Dave Palone	Doug Snyder	Jan E. & Douglas S. Snyder	1:53.2	\$25,250
2024	Odds On Hialeah	Dexter Dunn	Virgil Morgan, Jr.	Let It Ride Stables & Odds On Racing	1:51.4	\$27,500
	Odds On Chesapeake	Dexter Dunn	Virgil Morgan, Jr.	Odds On Racing	1:52.4	\$27,500
2023	A Few Choice Words	Yannick Gingras	Blake MacIntosh	Clancy Farms	1:54.3	\$40,000
2022	Valley Of Fear	David Miller	Blake MacIntosh	Hutt Racing, Blake MacIntosh & Ozzie MacKay	1:52.2	\$41,531
2021	A Girl That Twirls	Andrew McCarthy	Deborah Daguett	D Racing Stable	1:59.0	\$42,710
2020	Fighting Evil	Mike Wilder	Danielle Snyder	Danielle Snyder & Jason Ash	1:54.2	\$39,406
2019	Keystone Eureka	Tim Tetrick	Ryan Miller	Miller Racing Stable	1:55.0	\$46,800
2018	Dragonfly	Aaron Merriman	Chris McGuire	Chris McGuire, Brian Carsey & John McGill	1:55.4	\$39,318
2017	Bye Hanover	Chris Page	Brian Brown	Lombardo, RBH Vntrs, Sbrocco & Hutchinson	1:58.4	\$34,800
2016	Ella Christina	David Miller	Nancy Johansson	Nancy C. Johansson	1:54.3	\$49,200
2015	Tipton Teeez	Yannick Gingras	Brian Brown	Jennifer Brown & Richard Lombardo	1:55.4	\$44,200
2014	Doctor Terror	Yannick Gingras	Blake MacIntosh	Blake Macintosh & Stuart Macintosh	1:54.4	\$51,000
2013	Sister Stroll (DH)	Yannick Gingras	Brian Brown	Brown, Strollin & McNamara	1:54.3	\$50,142
	Lucy's Pearl (DH)	Matt Kakaley	Ron Gurfein	Elizabeth Novak & Ron Gurfein		
2012	Miss Madi M	David Miller	Brian Brown	Jennifer Brown & Cameron McCowen	1:54.1	\$54,750
2011	Destiny's Chance	Yannick Gingras	Ron Burke	Randy L. Ringer	1:54.3	\$33,566
	Sectionline Yankee	Chris Page	Mike Conklin	Bauder, Dixon and Bauder	1:54.4	\$33,566
2010	Pink Magic	John Campbell	Danny Collins	In The Pink Racing	1:57.0	\$55,000
2009	Aqua Artist	Dave Palone	Mike Conklin	Bauder, Dixon & Bauder	1:55.4	\$60,826
2008	Pedigree Snob	Sam Noble III	Jim Arledge, Jr.	David Scharf & Steve Jones	1:54.4	\$34,173
	Indulge Me	John Campbell	Ed Lohmeyer	Robert & Lauren Tucker	1:53.2	\$34,173
2007	Wondrous Grace	John Campbell	Stacey Ruddick	Mervin E. & Kelly K. Chupp	1:55.0	\$31,954
	Up Front Bethann	John Campbell	Kelly O'Donnell	C. Ed Mullinax	1:54.4	\$31,954
2006	Western Graduate	Dave Palone	Michael Burke	Burke, Cherichello, Leon & Karr	1:53.2	\$32,409
	Isabella Blue Chip	David Miller	George Teague, Jr.	Only Money & Teague	1:53.1	\$32,409
2005	Rosa Villa	David Miller	Dan Altmeyer	Daniel Altmeyer & Jack Piatt II	1:55.3	\$28,805
	Parallel Parked	David Miller	Brian Brown	Russo, Russo & Mills	1:59.0	\$28,805
2004	Allamerican Apex	Dave Palone	Michael Burke	George M. Leon	1:58.0	\$27,984
	Thereal Ideal	John Campbell	Noel Daley	Adam Victor and Son & Smart Money	1:54.1	\$27,984
2003	Not Raced					
2002	Princess Callie	John Campbell	Robert McIntosh	Robert K. Waxman	1:56.0	\$30,255
	Fan For Life	Paul Macdonell	Mike J. Keeling	Valleciccia & McNeill	1:56.0	\$30,255

2001	Pacific Sister K	Mike Lachance	Ed Lohmeyer	John E. Stoddard	1:58.3	\$32,986
	Mannart New Wave	Paul Macdonell	Mike J. Keeling	Wellwood & Macdonell	1:56.0	\$32,986
2000	Cathedra Dot Com	David Miller	Chris Ryder	Newman, D'Elegance & Sampson Street	1:56.3	\$35,314
	Sand Slicorice	Del S. Miller	Jim Arledge, Jr.	Sage E. Sanders	1:57.3	\$35,314
1999	Armro Terrace	John Campbell	Benjamin Wallace	Armstrong Bros	1:56.0	\$28,710
	Hawaiian Flash	Ron Steck	Ron Steck	Roger Bartley & Roger Bartley, Jr.	1:56.2	\$28,710
	My Baby And Me	John Campbell	Brooke Nickells	Glenby Farms	1:57.4	\$28,710
1998	Sunrise Raider	Peter Wrenn	Larry Horn	Douglas A. Hartung	1:55.3	\$38,905
	Juliet's Fate	George Brennan	Brett Pelling	Southwind Farm	1:56.0	\$38,905
1997	Fleder De Dee	Mike Lachance	Pete Steury	Ronald E. Jackson	1:56.3	\$25,694
	Sudden Attack	Ron Pierce	Brett Pelling	A Team, Holzman & Enzed Farm	1:54.4	\$25,694
	Fresh Start	Tony Morgan	Bret Shultz	Nash, Nash & Nash	1:57.4	\$25,694
1996	Satin Towel	John Campbell	Gary Catellier	Catellier, Catellier & Vonderwell	1:57.1	\$50,680
1995	Faded Glory	John Campbell	John B. Darling	Jack Darling Stable, Smith & Smith	1:57.1	\$23,551
	Crew Angel	Carl Allen	C. Edward Perry	Mae Jean Allen & Clara Chapman	1:57.1	\$23,551
1994	Swiftly But Nifty	Jeff Fout	Don Swick	Royal Wire Products	1:56.1	\$50,220
1993	Electra Mindale	John Campbell	Robert Corey, Sr.	Donald R. Schettig	1:59.4	\$45,875
1992	Summers Past	Bruce Riegle	Alan Riegle	P. Goulazian & J. Greenwald	1:57.3	\$56,650
1991	Lights On	Jack Moiseyev		Brittany Farms	1:59.1	\$51,483
1990	Start Dialing	Dave Rankin		Mitchell, Sanford & George Barron	1:57.2	\$57,973
1989	Mean And Green	William O'Donnell		3 Brothers, Fedele & Cohen	1:57.2	\$64,623
1988	Heather And Lace	Vince Copeland		Robert H. Smith & Charles Keesler	1:58.4	\$82,925
1987	Leah Almahurst	Bill Fahy		Brittany Farms	1:59.0	\$78,355
1986	Lark Almahurst	William O'Donnell		Wilshire Racing Stable	1:58.4	\$81,902
1985	Chauffered Lady	Chris Boring		Judith L. & Paul R. Petrovich	1:57.4	\$54,160
1984	Rosebud Delight	John Campbell		Jackson, Tone & Chopec	1:59.3	\$57,160
1983	Milynn Hanover	Richard Macomber		Ed Gold, Joe and Joann Thomson	2:02.2	\$61,360
1982	Lucky Lady	Dick Hogan		Robert Greene	2:00.1	\$48,160
1981	Sugar Move	Richard Farrington		Bardis, Arnold & Arnold	2:00.0	\$34,584
1980	Areba Areba	Jack Kopas		Judith & Allen Haines	2:01.0	\$24,296
1979	Flyin B B	Norm Dessereault		Billy Jack Stable	2:01.1	\$25,200
1978	Roses Are Red	Jack Kopas		Sirocco Stables	1:58.3	\$24,626
1977	Chartist	Gene Riegle		George Segal	2:02.4	\$23,586
1976	Au Clair	Preston Burris, Jr.		Au Clair Syndicate	2:00.0	\$24,581
1975	Meadow Wilma	William Haughton		Hugh A. Grant & A. C. Mudge	2:01.1	\$24,325
1974	Tarport Hap	Delvin Miller		Hugh A. Grant & Hugh A. Grant, Jr.	2:01.2	\$23,960
1973	Joanna's Time	Joe O'Brien		Bernard Conlen & John Mooney, Jr.	2:02.2	\$19,857
1972	All Alert	Glen Garnsey		Castleton Farm	2:01.2	\$17,973
1971	Romalie Hanover	Art Hult		Mitzi Stable	2:01.0	\$14,004
1970	Tarport Helene	William Haughton		Messenger Stable	2:06.4	\$12,182
1969	Majette	Art Hult		Larry B. & Eugene B. Bond	2:02.3	\$12,050
1968	Scotch Jewell	Ralph Baldwin		Castleton Farm	2:02.4	\$10,869
1967	Armbro Indigo	Joe O'Brien		Armstrong Bros	2:04.3	\$7,827
1966	Armbro Halo	Joe O'Brien		Armstrong Bros	2:09.2	\$6,424
1965	Aline	Wayne Smart		Sherwood Farm	2:03.0	\$5,808
1964	Active Donna V	Glen Kidwell		Mr. & Mrs. O. B. Henson	2:07.0	\$9,509
1963	Lucille Eagle	Murel Walters		K. D. Owens	2:03.3	\$8,237
1962	Lantana	John Patterson, Sr.		Allwood Stable	2:02.1	\$9,748
1961	Ritzy Hanover	Robert Camper		Harold & Jane Large	2:02.4	\$8,121
1960	Vacation Time	Frank Ervin		Castleton Farm	2:05.4	\$7,548
1959	Countess Adios	Delvin Miller		Hugh A. Grant & Armstrong Bros.	2:04.1	\$8,534
1958	Meadow Cheer	Ned Bower		Hugh A. Grant	2:05.0	\$8,881
1957	High Time	Frank Ervin		Castleton Farm	2:03.2	\$9,209
1956	Good Counsel	Frank Ervin		Castleton Farm	2:02.4	\$9,546
1955	Meadow Jewel	Del Cameron		J. Elgin & C. Edwin Armstrong	2:08.3	\$8,605
1954	Dottie's Pick	Houston Stone		J. Elgin & C. Edwin Armstrong	2:06.1	\$10,480
1953	Adios Betty	Delvin Miller		Hugh Grant	2:09.1	\$10,104
1952	Countess Vivian	Al Winger		Christy S. Hayes	2:08.0	\$10,000